

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

IN RE BRISTOW GROUP INC.
SECURITIES LITIGATION

Case No. 4:19-cv-00509 (KPE)

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MOTION & MEMORANDUM OF LAW FOR: (I) FINAL
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT; (II) APPROVAL OF PLAN OF
ALLOCATION; AND (III) CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT CLASS**

SUSMAN GODFREY LLP

Barry Barnett
Michael C. Kelso
1000 Louisiana, Suite 5100
Houston, TX 77002
Telephone: (713) 651-9366
bbarnett@susmangodfrey.com
mkelso@susmangodfrey.com

KIRBY McINERNEY LLP

Ira M. Press (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Thomas W. Elrod (admitted *pro hac vice*)
250 Park Avenue, Suite 820
New York, NY 10177
Telephone: (212) 371-6600
ipress@kmlp.com
telrod@kmlp.com

*Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs and the
Settlement Class*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

I. The Class Action..... 3

II. The Bristow Bankruptcy Proceedings 4

III. Settlement Negotiations..... 6

IV. Preliminary Approval 6

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 6

ARGUMENT 7

I. Legal Standards Governing Approval of Class Action Settlements 7

II. The Proposed Settlement is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate..... 9

A. The Procedural Requirements are Satisfied..... 9

1. Plaintiffs and Lead Counsel Adequately Represented the Settlement Class..... 9

2. The Settlement Resulted from Extensive Arm’s-Length Negotiations Between Experienced Counsel Under the Auspice of An Experienced Mediator..... 11

B. The Substantive Requirements are Satisfied..... 11

1. The Relief Provided for the Settlement Class Is Fair and Adequate Given the Complexity, Costs, Risks, and Delay of Trial and Appeal 12

2. The Stage of the Litigation and Available Discovery Support Final Approval 13

3. The Risk of Further Litigation Supports Final Approval..... 14

a. Risks to Proving Liability 14

b. Risks of Proving Loss Causation and Damages 16

4. The Range of Possible Recovery and Certainty of Damages Support Final Approval..... 17

5.	Lead Counsel, Lead Plaintiff, and Settlement Class Members Support Final Approval	18
6.	The Remaining Rule 23(e)(2) Factors Are Also Met	20
a.	The Proposed Method for Distribution Is Effective	20
b.	Requests for Attorneys’ Fees, Expense Reimbursement, and Incentive Awards are Reasonable	20
c.	There Are No Other Agreements Besides Opt Outs.....	21
d.	Settlement Class Members Are Treated Equitably.....	22
III.	Notice to the Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23 and Due Process	22
IV.	The Plan of Allocation Satisfies Rule 23 and Due Process	24
V.	The Settlement Class Should be Finally Certified.....	25
	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.,
572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009).....12

Ayers v. Thompson,
358 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2004).....12

Billitteri v. Sec. Am., Inc.,
No. 09 Civ. 1568, 2011 WL 3586217 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 4, 2011).....17

Buettgen v. Harless,
No. 09 Civ. 791, 2013 WL 12303143 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 13, 2013).....17

In re Cendant Corp. Litig.,
264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....17

In re Chicken Antitrust Litig. Am. Poultry,
669 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1982).....24

In re Chinese-Manufactured Drywall Prods. Liab. Litig.,
424 F. Supp. 3d 456 (E.D. La. 2020)8

Cotton v. Hinton,
559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977).....7

In re Deepwater Horizon,
739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014).....7

DeHoyos v. Allstate Corp.,
240 F.R.D. 269 (W.D. Tex. 2007).....19

In re Dell Inc., Sec. Litig.,
No. 06 Civ. 726, 2010 WL 2371834 (W.D. Tex. June 11, 2010).....24

Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo,
544 U.S. 336 (2005).....17

Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.,
No. 02 Civ. 1152, 2018 WL 1942227 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2018).....22

Florida Trailer & Equip. Co. v. Deal,
284 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1960).....9

In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012).....7, 10, 13, 23

Klein v. O’Neal, Inc.,
705 F. Supp. 2d 632 (N.D. Tex. 2010).....12

Marcus v. J.C. Penney Co., Inc.,
No. 13 Civ. 736, 2017 WL 6590976 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 18, 2017).....19

McNary v. Am. Sav. & Loan Ass’n,
76 F.R.D. 644 (N.D. Tex. 1977).....8

Miller v. Glob. Geophysical Servs., Inc.,
No. 14 Civ. 708, 2016 WL 11645372 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 14, 2016).....21

Miller v. Republic Nat’l Life Ins. Co.,
559 F.2d 426 (5th Cir. 1977).....7

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950).....23

Murillo v. Tex. A&M Univ. Sys.,
921 F. Supp. 443 (S.D. Tex. 1996).....11

Newby v. Enron Corp.,
394 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2004).....8

N.Y. State Teachers’ Ret. Sys. v. Gen. Motors Co.,
315 F.R.D. 226 (E.D. Mich. 2016).....22

In re OCA, Inc. Sec. & Derivative Litig.,
No. 05 Civ. 2165, 2009 WL 512081 (E.D. La. Mar. 2, 2009).....13, 16, 24

In re Pac. Lumber Co.,
584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009).....5

Reed v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
703 F.2d 170 (5th Cir. 1983).....8, 11

Rodriguez v. Stage 3 Separation, LLC,
No. 14 Civ. 603, 2015 WL 12866212 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 23, 2015)11

Rubenstein v. Republic Nat’l Life Ins. Co.,
74 F.R.D. 337 (N.D. Tex. 1976).....8

Schwartz v. TXU Corp.,
No. 02 Civ. 2243, 2005 WL 3148350 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005).....13, 18, 22, 24-25

In re Seitel Sec. Litig.,
245 F.R.D. 263 (S.D. Tex. 2007).....9

Vaughn v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,
627 F. Supp. 2d 738 (E.D. Tex. 2007).....22

In re Vitro S.A.B. de C.V.,
701 F.3d 1031 (5th Cir. 2012).....5

Statutes and Rules

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(4).....17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2).....23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e).....*passim*

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2) advisory committee’s note to 2018 amendments.....7, 9

Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth, §21.312.....23
